

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE WESTERN DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

PENNSYLVANIA STATE CONFERENCE OF
THE NAACP, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

AL SCHMIDT, in his official capacity as Acting
Secretary of the Commonwealth, *et al.*,

Defendants.

Case No. 1:22-cv-00339-SPB

**PLAINTIFFS' OMNIBUS OPPOSITION TO
INTERVENOR-DEFENDANTS', LANCASTER COUNTY BOARD OF
ELECTIONS', AND BERKS COUNTY BOARD OF ELECTIONS'
MOTIONS FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS ARE JUSTICIABLE 3

 A. Plaintiffs Can Sue Berks and Lancaster Counties..... 3

 B. The Individual Plaintiffs’ Claims Are Justiciable. 6

II. PLAINTIFFS HAVE A PRIVATE RIGHT OF ACTION 7

III. INTERVENORS’ STATUTORY ARGUMENTS (STILL) LACK MERIT 13

 A. Pennsylvania Voters Were Denied the Right to Vote. 14

 B. The Statute Is Not Limited to Registration and Qualification..... 17

 C. The Form on the Return Envelope Is a Record or Paper Made Requisite to Voting. 19

IV. THE UNEQUAL TREATMENT OF IN-STATE AND OVERSEAS VOTERS VIOLATES EQUAL PROTECTION 20

 A. Pennsylvania Law Provides for Unequal Treatment..... 20

 B. The Undisputed Facts Show Unequal Treatment..... 22

 C. The Unequal Treatment Is Not Justified. 24

 D. The Appropriate Remedy Is Counting Voters’ Votes. 25

CONCLUSION..... 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	10, 11
<i>Ball v. Chapman</i> , 289 A.3d 1 (Pa. 2023).....	16, 20
<i>Blunt v. Lower Merion Sch. Dist.</i> , 767 F.3d 247 (3d Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty.</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1731 (2020)	19
<i>Brnovich v. Democratic Nat’l Comm.</i> , 141 S. Ct. 2321 (2021)	16
<i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013)	7
<i>Chapman v. King</i> , 154 F.2d 460 (5th Cir. 1946)	12
<i>City of Boerne v. Flores</i> , 521 U.S. 507 (1997)	19
<i>City of Rancho Palos Verdes v. Abrams</i> , 544 U.S. 113 (2005)	8, 9, 10
<i>Democratic Nat’l Comm. v. Wis. State Legislature</i> , 141 S. Ct. 28 (2020)	16
<i>Dep’t of Com. v. New York</i> , 139 S. Ct. 2551 (2019)	6
<i>Disability Rts. Pa. v. Pa. Dep’t of Hum. Servs.</i> , No. 19-CV-737, 2020 WL 1491186 (M.D. Pa. Mar. 27, 2020)	4
<i>Disabled in Action of Pa. v. Se. Pa. Transp. Auth.</i> , 539 F.3d 199 (3d Cir. 2008).....	17
<i>Dunn v. Blumstein</i> , 405 U.S. 330 (1972)	24

Fitzgerald v. Barnstable Sch. Comm.,
555 U.S. 246 (2009) 8, 10

Ford v. Tenn. Senate,
2031, 2006 WL 8435145 (W.D. Tenn. Feb. 1, 2006)..... 14

Gonzaga Univ. v. Doe,
536 U.S. 273 (2002) 2, 8, 9, 11

Grammer v. John J. Kane Reg’l Ctrs.-Glen Hazel,
570 F.3d 520 (3d Cir. 2009)..... 9

Gregory v. Ashcroft,
501 U.S. 452 (1991) 16

Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman,
455 U.S. 363 (1982) 4

Heckler v. Mathews,
465 U.S. 728 (1984) 25

Idahoan Fresh v. Advantage Produce, Inc.,
157 F.3d 197 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 17

Livadas v. Bradshaw,
512 U.S. 107 (1994) 8

McKay v. Thompson,
226 F.3d 752 (6th Cir. 2000) 9

Migliori v. Cohen,
36 F.4th 153 (3d Cir. 2022)*passim*

Nev. Dep’t of Human Res. v. Hibbs,
538 U.S. 721 (2003) 19

Northeast Ohio Coalition for the Homeless v. Husted,
837 F.3d 612 (6th Cir. 2016) 9

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
697 F.3d 423 (6th Cir. 2012) 24

Obama for Am. v. Husted,
888 F. Supp. 2d 897 (S.D. Ohio 2012)..... 24

Online Merchs. Guild v. Hassell,
No. 21-CV-369, 2021 WL 2184762 (M.D. Pa. May 28, 2021) 4

Polychrome Int’l Corp. v. Krigger,
5 F.3d 1522 (3d Cir. 1993) 7

Rice v. Elmore,
165 F.2d 387 (4th Cir. 1947) 12

Ritter v. Migliori,
142 S. Ct. 1824 (2022) 15

Rosario v. Rockefeller,
410 U.S. 752 (1973) 16

Russello v. United States,
464 U.S. 16 (1983) 11, 12

Sabree ex rel. Sabree v. Richman,
367 F.3d 180 (3d Cir. 2004) 9

Schwier v. Cox,
340 F.3d 1284 (11th Cir. 2003) *passim*

Sessions v. Morales-Santana,
582 U.S. 47 (2017) 25

Smith v. Allwright,
321 U.S. 649 (1944) 12

Timmons v. Twin Cities Area New Party,
520 U.S. 351 (1997) 16

United States v. Alabama,
778 F.3d 926 (11th Cir. 2015) 25

Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski,
141 S. Ct. 792 (2021) 7

Vote.Org v. Callanen,
39 F.4th 297 (5th Cir. 2022) 9, 15

Statutes

25 P.S. § 3146.6(a) 20

25 P.S. § 3150.16(a) 20

25 Pa. C.S. § 3503(c) 21

25 Pa. C.S. § 3503(c)(4)(iii) 21

25 Pa. C.S. § 3505 21

25 Pa. C.S. § 3506 21

25 Pa. C.S. § 3507 21

25 Pa. C.S. § 3509 21, 24

25 Pa. C.S. § 3510 21

25 Pa. C.S. § 3511 21, 24

25 Pa. C.S. § 3512 21

25 Pa. C.S. § 3515 21

25 Pa. C.S. § 3515(a) 21

25 Pa. C.S. § 3519 25

42 U.S.C. § 1983 *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 10101 10, 11, 12, 13

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a) 12

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(1) 12

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2) 17

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(B) *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(2)(C) 18

52 U.S.C. § 10101(a)(3)(A) 3, 14, 18

52 U.S.C. § 10101(c) 10, 11, 12

52 U.S.C. § 10101(d) 10, 11, 12

52 U.S.C. § 10101(e) *passim*

52 U.S.C. § 10101(g) 11

Other Authorities

Act of May 31, 1870, ch. 114, 16 Stat. 140 (1870) 12

Civil Rights Act of 1957: Hearings on S. 83, 85th Cong. (1957) 13

H.R. Rep. No. 85-291 (1957), *reprinted in* 1957 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1966..... 13

H. Rep. No. 88-914 (1963), *reprinted at* 1964 U.S.C.C.A.N. 2391 19

Pub. L. No. 85-315, § 131, 71 Stat. 637 (1957) 12

Pub. L. No. 88-352, § 101, 78 Stat. 241 (1964) 12

U.S. Const. art. I, § 4 19
